1
Renewable Energy and Energy Efficiency Program:
Farm Bill Section 9006
Renewable Energy and
Energy Efficiency Program
Farm Bill Section 9006
Renewable Energy and Energy Efficiency Program:
Farm Bill Section 9006

• SF-424: Application for Federal Assistance
• Organizational DUNS (grants only)
• Dun and Bradstreet Universal Numbering System
• To obtain your DUNS Number, call the government
dedicated DUNS Number self-request line at: 1-866-705-
5711
10
Renewable Energy and Energy Efficiency Program:
Farm Bill Section 9006
Application Requirements
• Must meet eligibility requirements for:
– Applicant
– Project
– Financial Need (Grant Only)
– Replicability
– Complete application
• To qualify for funding, the application will also have to pass:
– Technical Review
– National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) Review
Renewable Energy and Energy Efficiency Program:
Farm Bill Section 9006
Technical Requirements
• Technical requirements are based on type and size of
technology
• Renewable Energy projects exceeding $400,000 require a
certification from a State Licensed Professional Engineer.
Energy Efficiency projects exceeding $200,000 require a
Professional Engineer certification
• Simplified technical report for projects with costs of $200,000 or
less
11
Renewable Energy and Energy Efficiency Program:
Farm Bill Section 9006
Technical Requirements
• All requirements follow the same standard project development
process:
– Qualifications of project team
– Agreements and permits
– Resource assessment
– Design and engineering
– Project development schedule
– Financial feasibility
– Equipment procurement
– Equipment installation
– Operations and maintenance
– Decommissioning
Renewable Energy and Energy Efficiency Program:
Farm Bill Section 9006
Technical Requirements
• Different Technology Requirements for:
1. Biomass, Bioenergy
2. Anaerobic Digester
3. Geothermal, electric generation
4. Geothermal, direct use
5. Hydrogen
6. Solar, small (10 kW or smaller)
7. Solar, large (larger than 10 kW)
8. Wind, small (100 kW or smaller)
9. Wind, large (larger than 100 kW)
10. Energy Efficiency
USDA has worked with technology
experts to develop Guidance on the
Technical Requirements for each